Clinic Visit Note
Patient’s Name: Fida Husen
DOB: 03/15/1946
Date: 06/24/2022
CHIEF COMPLAINT: The patient came today with chief complaint of right shoulder pain, left shoulder pain, both knee pain, and followup for diabetes mellitus and also evaluation for traveling.
SUBJECTIVE: The patient came today with his wife stating that he has pain in the both shoulders and left is worse than the right. There is no falling down; however, the patient is working in the backyard and last year also had same pain. Pain level is 4 or 5 and it is worse upon exertion and it is relieved after resting.
The patient stated that he has dull ache in both the knees again it is worse since he is working in the garden, but there is no joint effusion and no falling down. The pain level is less than 3.

The patient’s blood sugar usually ranges from 140 to 150 mg/dL and the patient is advised on low-carb diet.
The patient is traveling to India and wants to have prophylaxis medication for malaria.

REVIEW OF SYSTEMS: The patient denied headache, dizziness, double vision, ear pain, sore throat, cough, sputum production, fever, chills, exposure to any infections or allergies, chest pain, shortness of breath, nausea, vomiting, change in the bowel habits or stool color, urinary or bowel incontinence, leg swelling or calf swelling or tremors, focal weakness of the upper or lower extremities, severe low back pain, or skin rashes.
PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: Significant for hypertension and he is on amlodipine 10 mg once a day, enalapril 20 mg twice a day and metformin 1000 mg once a day along with low-carb diet.
The patient has a history of diabetes mellitus and he is on glipizide 5 mg once a day if blood sugar is more than 150, metformin 1000 mg once a day, and Januvia 100 mg once a day along with low-carb diet.
The patient has a history of gastritis and he is on famotidine 20 mg once a day as needed.

The patient has a history of benign prostatic hypertrophy and he is on tamsulosin 0.4 mg once a day.

The patient has a history of coronary artery disease and he is on aspirin 81 mg once a day, isosorbide mononitrate 30 mg once a day, nitroglycerin tablet 0.4 mg sublingually as needed, and rosuvastatin 40 mg once a day.
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The patient stated that he is going to India for three weeks and the patient is going to be started on mefloquine for malaria prophylaxis. The patient is also advised on drinking safe liquids.

OBJECTIVE:
NECK: Supple without any thyroid enlargement or lymph node enlargement.

HEART: Normal heart sounds without any murmur.
LUNGS: Clear bilaterally without any wheezing.
ABDOMEN: Soft without any tenderness and bowel sounds are active.
EXTREMITIES: No calf tenderness, edema, or tremors.
NEUROLOGICAL: Examination is intact and the patient is able to ambulate without any assistance.

Musculoskeletal examination reveals tenderness of the shoulders especially left rotator cuff and range of movement is limited due to pain and handgrips are bilaterally equal.

The patient has no significant tenderness of both knees; however, he has discomfort upon weightbearing.

The patient is advised to check his blood sugar at home in fasting state and cut down carbohydrates and I had a long discussion with the patient and his wife and all their questions are answered to their satisfaction and they verbalized full understanding.
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